

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CLEAN AIR CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, et al.,

Defendants.

1:17-cv-5779-AT
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mitchell S. Bernard
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
212-727-4469
mbernard@nrdc.org

Cecilia D. Segal
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94110
415-875-6112
csegal@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council
and U.S. Public Interest Research Group*

Kimberley Hunter
Southern Environmental Law Center
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
919-967-1450
khunter@selcnc.org

Counsel for Clean Air Carolina

October 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

Defendants Fail to Demonstrate That This Case Is Moot..... 4

 A. The September 28 Notice’s Suspicious Timing, Failure to Acknowledge Any
 Wrongdoing, and Impermanence Blunt its Mooting Effect 5

 B. The October 5 Notice Does Not Preclude the FHWA from Suspending the
 Greenhouse Gas Measure Again..... 8

 C. Acting Administrator Hendrickson’s Conclusory Statements of Intent Carry
 Little Weight..... 10

 D. If the Court Does Not Allow the Parties to Proceed to Summary Judgment
 Briefing, It Should Hold the Case in Abeyance..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ahrens v. Bowen,
646 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 5

Ahrens v. Bowen,
852 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988).....5, 6

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)12

Am. Lung Association v. Environmental Protection Agency,
No. 17-1172 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 6, 2017).....13

Armster v. United States District Court for the Central District of California,
806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 6

Bell v. City of Boise,
709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).....4, 8

Bremby v. Price,
No. 3:15-cv-1397 (DJS), 2017 WL 902854 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2017)..... 6

California v. United States Bureau of Land Management,
No. 17-cv-03804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017)13

California v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
No. 4:17-cv-05439 (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 20, 2017)..... 3

Chemical Producers and Distributors Association v. Helliker,
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 7

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283, (1982) 4

Dow Chemical Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 8

Environmental Protection Information Center v. United States Forest Service,
No. C-02-2708 JCS, 2006 WL 2130905 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2006).....11

Eureka V LLC v. Town of Ridgefield,
596 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. Conn. 2009)7, 9

Hooker Chemical Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
642 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 7

Jones-Bartley v. McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, P.C.,
59 F. Supp. 3d 617 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 3

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Central Schools,
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....3, 12

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936)13

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of State,
74 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6

MHANY Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....3, 4, 5, 7, 12

Monroe v. Bombard,
422 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 6

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 3

Nader v. Volpe,
475 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 8

National Black Police Association v. District of Columbia,
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....10

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 5

New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....11

Ohio Department of Human Services v. United States Department of Health and Human Services,
862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....10

R.C. Bigelow, Inc. v. Unilever N.V.,
867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 11

Readick v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 3988(PGG), 2014 WL 1683799 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014) 13

Rosemere Neighborhood Association v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Sierra Club v. Hanna Furnace Corp.,
636 F. Supp. 527 (W.D.N.Y. 1985) 10

Trudeau v. Bockstein,
No. 05-cv-1019 (GLS-RFT), 2008 WL 541158 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2008)..... 11, 12

United States v. Dean,
604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 10

United States v. Mullins,
No. 2:11-cr-103, 2012 WL 3777067 (D. Vt. Aug. 29, 2012) 10

United States v. New York City Transit Authority,
97 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 5

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 7, 11, 13

United States Steel Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 10

Statutes and Regulations

Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. No. 112-141 1

Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94 1

23 U.S.C. § 150 1

23 U.S.C. § 150(c) 1, 2

23 U.S.C. § 150(d) 2

23 U.S.C. § 150(e) 2

23 C.F.R. § 490.105(c)(5)..... 9

82 Fed. Reg. 5970 (Jan. 18, 2017)	2, 9
82 Fed. Reg. 10,441 (Feb. 13, 2017)	2
82 Fed. Reg. 14,438 (Mar. 21, 2017)	2
82 Fed. Reg. 22,879 (May 19, 2017).....	2
82 Fed. Reg. 45,179 (Sept. 28, 2017)	passim
82 Fed. Reg. 46,427 (Oct. 5, 2017)	passim
